
INCIDENT MANAGEMENT SITUATION REPORT 
SUNDAY JUNE 5, 2005 – 0800 MDT 

NATIONAL PREPAREDNESS LEVEL 1 
 
 
 

CURRENT SITUATION: 
 

Initial attack activity was light nationally with 53 new fires reported.  Ten new large fires were 
reported, three each in the Eastern Great Basin and Western Great Basin Areas, two in the  
Southwest Area, one each in the Southern California and Northern California Areas.  Three large 
fires were contained, one each in the Southern California, Northern California and the Southwest 
Areas.  Very high to extreme fire indices were reported in Arizona, New Mexico and Kansas.   
 
 

WESTERN GREAT BASIN AREA INCIDENTS / LARGE FIRES: 
 

AIR FORCE, Las Vegas Field Office.  A transfer of command from the local unit to a Type 2 
Incident Management Team (Brunner) will occur today.  This fire is at Nellis Air Force Base, NV in 
brush.   Air tankers are making good progress.  Active fire with six to eight foot flame lengths was 
reported.  
 
SUMMIT, Ely Field Office.  This fire is 70 miles northeast of Las Vegas, NV in sagebrush.  Rocky 
terrain, erratic winds, and the remote location are hampering containment efforts.  Major runs to 
the north and south were reported. 
 
IAN, Ely Field Office.  This fire is 18 miles northwest of Mesquite, NV in brush.  A low rate of 
spread was reported. 
 

INCIDENT NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 
CTN 

EST 
CTN 

TOTL 
PERS CRW ENG HELI STRC

LOST
$$$ 
CTD 

AIR FORCE NV LVD 3,000 NR 6/9 89 2 7 1 0 NR 

SUMMIT NV ELD 1,047 20 6/6 92 3 4 3 0 NR 

IAN NV ELD 6,000 70 6/6 88 3 2 0 0 NR 

 
 

EASTERN GREAT BASIN AREA INCIDENTS / LARGE FIRES: 
 

NORTH GORGE, Cedar City Field Office.  This fire is eight miles west of St. George, UT in grass.  
Powerlines and wildlife habitat are threatened.  Fire runs due to winds and low relative humidity 
were reported. 
 
POWERLINE 2, Cedar City Field Office.  This fire is seven miles west of Shivwitz, UT in brush 
and hardwood slash.  Wildlife habitat is threatened.  Minimal fire spread with intermittent runs 
through the heavier fuels was reported.   
 
SW UTAH HILL, Cedar City Field Office.  This fire is seven miles west of St. George, UT in short 
grass.  Steep terrain and hot temperatures are hampering containment efforts.  Powerlines and 
wildlife habitat are threatened.  Fire runs due to low relative humidity and wind were reported.   



INCIDENT NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 
CTN 

EST 
CTN 

TOTL 
PERS CRW ENG HELI STRC

LOST
$$$ 
CTD 

NORTH GORGE UT CCD 2,678 30 6/5 89 4 3 2 0 NR 

POWERLINE 2 UT CCD 1,215 30 6/5 30 1 5 0 0 NR 

SW UTAH HILL UT CCD 1,800 50 6/5 130 4 6 1 0 60K 

 
 

SOUTHWEST AREA INCIDENTS / LARGE FIRES: 
 
BULL, Gila National Forest.  This lightning-caused (WFU) incident is being managed to 
accomplish resource objectives.  The fire is 25 miles east of Willow Creek, NM in brush and 
timber.  Moderate fire behavior with creeping ground fire and occasional torching was reported. 
 
FORK, Gila National Forest.  This lightning-caused (WFU) incident is being managed to 
accomplish resource objectives.  The fire is 13 miles southeast of Reserve, NM in timber and 
grass.  Fire is moving east to southeast with moderate fire intensity, active burning and occasional 
torching.  
 

INCIDENT NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 
CTN 

EST 
CTN 

TOTL 
PERS CRW ENG HELI STRC

LOST
$$$ 
CTD 

BULL-WFU  NM GNF 100 N/A N/A NR 0 0 0 0 NR 

FORK-WFU NM GNF 1,000 N/A N/A 34 1 2 0 0 8K 

SECRET AZ AZS 460 100 UNK 54 0 15 0 1 NR 
AZS  = Arizona State 

 
 

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA INCIDENTS / LARGE FIRES: 
 

FIVE, California Department of Forestry and Fire Protection, Fresno-Kings Unit.  This fire is eight 
miles east of Cantua Creek, CA in grass and brush.  No further information was reported.   
 

INCIDENT NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 
CTN 

EST 
CTN 

TOTL 
PERS CRW ENG HELI STRC

LOST
$$$ 
CTD 

FIVE CA FKU 2,000 50 NR 80 4 9 0 0 NR 

ELM CA RRU 300 100 --- 47 2 1 1 0 470K 
RRU = Riverside Unit 

 
 

NORTHERN CALIFORNIA AREA INCIDENTS / LARGE FIRES: 
 

INCIDENT NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 
CTN 

EST 
CTN 

TOTL 
PERS CRW ENG HELI STRC

LOST
$$$ 
CTD 

SPERRY CA SCU 1,330 100 --- 140 0 11 3 0 NR 
SCU = Santa Clara Unit 



SOUTHERN AREA INCIDENTS / LARGE FIRES: 
 

UNIT 4-05-01, Sabine National Wildlife Refuge.  This fire is seven miles south of Hackberry, LA in 
grass.  No new information was reported. 

 

INCIDENT NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 
CTN 

EST 
CTN 

TOTL 
PERS CRW ENG HELI STRC

LOST
$$$ 
CTD 

UNIT 4-05-01 LA SBR 8,469 85 UNK 15 0 3 1 0 10K 

 
 

OUTLOOK: 
 

 
Fire Weather Watches:  Sunday afternoon and evening for Nevada Zone 456 below 6000 feet 
due to strong south winds and low relative humilities. 

 
Weather Discussion:  A ridge of high pressure will push eastward into the plains in advance of a 
complex storm system and cold front moving into the Pacific Northwest and Great Basin.  In 
Alaska, high pressure over the Bering Strait will bring drier and warmer conditions to much of 
western Alaska while a low pressure system moving westward from the Yukon Territory will bring 
an increase in moisture to parts of southern and eastern Alaska. 

 
Geographic Area 

Weather 
High 

Temperatures 
Minimum Relative 

Humidity Wind 

Western Great Basin 
 
Partly sunny and breezy 
across the north with 
isolated to scattered 
showers and 
thunderstorms.  Mostly 
sunny and windy across 
the south. 

 
 
North Valleys:  70 to 85 
South Valleys:  86 to 96 
Mountains: 58 to 71 

 
 
North Valleys: 12  to 32% 
South Valleys: 8 to 13% 
Mountains: 15 to 40% 

 
 
West to southwest at 10 
to25 mph with localized 
gusts to 45mph. 

Southwest 
 
Becoming breezy 
northwest AZ, otherwise 
mostly sunny and warmer 
with less winds. 

 
 
60 to 80 mountains. 
80 to 100 lower elevations. 

 
 
12 to 25%, except 20 to 
40% west TX.  

 
 
SW 10 to 20 mph AZ and 
NM, S to SE at 10 to 20 
mph west TX.  

 

 http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp_sixminutes.php 
 

TOPIC OF CHOICE 
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp_sixminutes.php


FIRES AND ACRES YESTERDAY: 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

0

1,549

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

1,549

Northwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

2 
 

0 

  

  

2

0

Northern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

1

0

1

0

Southern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

1

0

1

4

  

  

  

  

13 
 

1,232 

8

0

23

1,236

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

1 
 

1 

1

1

2

2

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

0

4,150

  

  

  

  

1 
 

3,000 

  

  

1

7,150

Southwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

5

3

1

1

  

  

  

  

5 
 

473 

5

2

16

479

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

1

0

1

0

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

7 
 

2 

  

  

7

2

Southern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

TOTAL 
FIRES 

ACRES 

6

3

2

5,704

0

0

0

0

29 
 

4,708 

16

3

53

10,418



FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE: 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

2

3

5

3,257

5

269

  

  

153 
 

19,268 

10

320

175

23,117

Northwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

30

142

19

12

5

8

2

3

94 
 

172 

72

45

222

382

Northern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

219 
 

69 

52

34

271

103

Southern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

4

2

20

542

2

0

4

2

435 
 

3,610 

95

25

560

4,181

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

249

4,560

3

136

15

673

  

  

101 
 

1,261 

30

1,299

398

7,929

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

2

810

32

5,001

  

  

3

1

26 
 

240 

19

2

82

6,054

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

27

7,438

2

70

5

11

4 
 

3,000 

2

1

40

10,520

Southwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

532

7,165

157

9,353

5

9,001

8

30

421 
 

35,949 

227

19,126

1,350

80,624

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

113

2,669

23

74

15

157

3

6

103 
 

14,859 

36

1,616

293

19,381

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

496

7,052

  

  

28

1,518

31

940

6,675 
 

53,869 

380

7,463

7,610

70,842

Southern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

157

25,677

  

  

73

14,191

9

149

13,745 
 

147,726 

395

10,462

14,379

198,205

TOTAL 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1,585

48,080

286

25,813

150

25,887

65

1,142

21,976 
 

280,023 

1,318

40,393

25,380

421,338
 

 

Ten Year Average Fires 35,733 

Ten Year Average Acres 814,523 

 
*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 



PRESCRIBED FIRES AND ACRES YESTERDAY: 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

2

270

2

270

Northern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

5

573

5

573

Southern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

0

215

0

215

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

TOTAL 
FIRES 

ACRES 

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0 
 

0 

7

1,058

7

1,058



PRESCRIBED FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE: 
 
AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

4 
 

626 

  

  

4

626

Northwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

18

5,651

89

11,549

33

2,054

2

249

  
 

  

177

12,851

319

32,354

Northern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

12

188

17

732

120

22,501

22

1,502

  
 

  

144

15,160

315

40,083

Southern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1

1,000

5

623

4

8

6

1,502

  
 

  

59

3,320

75

6,453

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

3

135

28

3,244

88

18,357

3

22

30 
 

1,999 

226

21,980

378

45,737

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1

1

14

4,934

4

711

1

11

10 
 

128 

30

5,688

60

11,473

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

5

106

10

2,711

  

  

  
 

  

2

2,775

17

5,592

Southwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

7

1,256

26

23,498

2

3,210

7

12,175

  
 

  

210

56,496

252

96,635

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

29

3,709

37

9,907

99

20,099

14

10,312

16 
 

2,501 

100

28,627

295

75,155

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

36

17,502

  

  

402

63,702

34

4,422

1,017 
 

66,251 

133

25,481

1,622

177,358

Southern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

34

7,180

  

  

141

78,220

35

16,044

353 
 

227,887 

1,015

835,867

1,578

1,165,198

TOTAL 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

141

36,622

221

54,593

903

211,573

124

46,239

1,430 
 

299,392 

2,096

1,008,245

4,915

1,656,664
 
 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 
 



WFU FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE: 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

1

0

1

0

Southern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

4

1,073

4

1,073

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

1

1

  
 

  

  

  

1

1

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

TOTAL 
FIRES 

ACRES 

0

0

0

0

0

0

1

1

0 
 

0 

5

1,073

6

1,074
 
 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



CANADA FIRES AND HECTARES: 

PROVINCES FIRES 
YESTERDAY  

HECTARES 
 YESTERDAY  

FIRES 
YEAR-TO-DATE 

HECTARES 
  YEAR-TO-DATE  

  British Columbia 2 0 406 25,921
  Yukon Territory 2 0 15 27
  Alberta 10 83 699 12,194
  Northwest Territory 0 38 17 1,810
  Saskatchewan 0 0 89 9,953
  Manitoba 0 0 64 1,055
  Ontario 5 32 264 1,880
  Quebec 16 68,925 382 210,766
  Newfoundland 2 39 52 949
  New Brunswick 1 0 180 235
  Nova Scotia 2 12 184 482
  Prince Edward Island     0 0 0 0
  National Parks 0 0 21 48
Total 40 59,644 2,373 265,320

 

RESOURCES STATUS:  COMMITTED RESOURCES 

 

AREA CREWS 
FED 

CREWS 
ST/OT 

ENGS
FED 

ENGS 
ST/OT 

HELI
FED 

HELI 
ST/OT 

AIRT
FED 

AIRT 
ST/OT 

OVRHD 
FED 

OVRHD 
ST/OT 

Alaska                     
Northwest 1   5           7   
Northern California     8 11 1 3       5
Southern California   6 2 21   3     2 17
Northern Rockies                     
Eastern Great Basin 15   28 4 4 2     10   
Western Great Basin 4 4 9 4 4       11 4
Southwest 1   11 6         5 1
Rocky Mountain     1   1           
Eastern Area     1           6   
Southern Area     3     1     7   
Total 21 10 68 46 10 9 0 0 48 27

 
*** NATIONAL INTERAGENCY COORDINATION CENTER *** 


	Ten Year Average Acres

