## INCIDENT MANAGEMENT SITUATION REPORT SUNDAY JUNE 5, 2005 – 0800 MDT NATIONAL PREPAREDNESS LEVEL 1

## **CURRENT SITUATION:**

Initial attack activity was light nationally with 53 new fires reported. Ten new large fires were reported, three each in the Eastern Great Basin and Western Great Basin Areas, two in the Southwest Area, one each in the Southern California and Northern California Areas. Three large fires were contained, one each in the Southern California, Northern California and the Southwest Areas. Very high to extreme fire indices were reported in Arizona, New Mexico and Kansas.

### WESTERN GREAT BASIN AREA INCIDENTS / LARGE FIRES:

AIR FORCE, Las Vegas Field Office. A transfer of command from the local unit to a Type 2 Incident Management Team (Brunner) will occur today. This fire is at Nellis Air Force Base, NV in brush. Air tankers are making good progress. Active fire with six to eight foot flame lengths was reported.

SUMMIT, Ely Field Office. This fire is 70 miles northeast of Las Vegas, NV in sagebrush. Rocky terrain, erratic winds, and the remote location are hampering containment efforts. Major runs to the north and south were reported.

IAN, Ely Field Office. This fire is 18 miles northwest of Mesquite, NV in brush. A low rate of spread was reported.

INCIDENT NAME	ST	UNIT	SIZE	% CTN	EST CTN	TOTL PERS	CRW	ENG	HELI	STRC LOST	\$\$\$ CTD
AIR FORCE	NV	LVD	3,000	NR	6/9	89	2	7	1	0	NR
SUMMIT	NV	ELD	1,047	20	6/6	92	3	4	3	0	NR
IAN	NV	ELD	6,000	70	6/6	88	3	2	0	0	NR

## EASTERN GREAT BASIN AREA INCIDENTS / LARGE FIRES:

NORTH GORGE, Cedar City Field Office. This fire is eight miles west of St. George, UT in grass. Powerlines and wildlife habitat are threatened. Fire runs due to winds and low relative humidity were reported.

POWERLINE 2, Cedar City Field Office. This fire is seven miles west of Shivwitz, UT in brush and hardwood slash. Wildlife habitat is threatened. Minimal fire spread with intermittent runs through the heavier fuels was reported.

SW UTAH HILL, Cedar City Field Office. This fire is seven miles west of St. George, UT in short grass. Steep terrain and hot temperatures are hampering containment efforts. Powerlines and wildlife habitat are threatened. Fire runs due to low relative humidity and wind were reported.

INCIDENT NAME	ST	UNIT	SIZE	% CTN	EST CTN	TOTL PERS	CRW	ENG	HELI	STRC LOST	\$\$\$ CTD
NORTH GORGE	UT	CCD	2,678	30	6/5	89	4	3	2	0	NR
POWERLINE 2	UT	CCD	1,215	30	6/5	30	1	5	0	0	NR
SW UTAH HILL	UT	CCD	1,800	50	6/5	130	4	6	1	0	60K

## SOUTHWEST AREA INCIDENTS / LARGE FIRES:

BULL, Gila National Forest. This lightning-caused (WFU) incident is being managed to accomplish resource objectives. The fire is 25 miles east of Willow Creek, NM in brush and timber. Moderate fire behavior with creeping ground fire and occasional torching was reported.

FORK, Gila National Forest. This lightning-caused (WFU) incident is being managed to accomplish resource objectives. The fire is 13 miles southeast of Reserve, NM in timber and grass. Fire is moving east to southeast with moderate fire intensity, active burning and occasional torching.

INCIDENT NAME	ST	UNIT	SIZE	% CTN	EST CTN	TOTL PERS	CRW	ENG	HELI	STRC LOST	\$\$\$ CTD
BULL-WFU	NM	GNF	100	N/A	N/A	NR	0	0	0	0	NR
FORK-WFU	NM	GNF	1,000	N/A	N/A	34	1	2	0	0	8K
SECRET	AZ	AZS	460	100	UNK	54	0	15	0	1	NR

AZS = Arizona State

## SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA INCIDENTS / LARGE FIRES:

FIVE, California Department of Forestry and Fire Protection, Fresno-Kings Unit. This fire is eight miles east of Cantua Creek, CA in grass and brush. No further information was reported.

INCIDENT NAME	ST	UNIT	SIZE	% CTN	EST CTN	TOTL PERS	CRW	ENG	HELI	STRC LOST	\$\$\$ CTD
FIVE	CA	FKU	2,000	50	NR	80	4	9	0	0	NR
ELM	CA	RRU	300	100		47	2	1	1	0	470K

RRU = Riverside Unit

# NORTHERN CALIFORNIA AREA INCIDENTS / LARGE FIRES:

INCIDENT NAME	ST	UNIT	SIZE	% CTN	EST CTN	TOTL PERS	CRW	ENG	HELI	STRC LOST	\$\$\$ CTD
SPERRY	CA	SCU	1,330	100		140	0	11	3	0	NR

SCU = Santa Clara Unit

# SOUTHERN AREA INCIDENTS / LARGE FIRES:

UNIT 4-05-01, Sabine National Wildlife Refuge. This fire is seven miles south of Hackberry, LA in grass. No new information was reported.

INCIDENT NAME	ST	UNIT	SIZE	% CTN	EST CTN	TOTL PERS	CRW	ENG	HELI	STRC LOST	\$\$\$ CTD
UNIT 4-05-01	LA	SBR	8,469	85	UNK	15	0	3	1	0	10K

# OUTLOOK:

**Fire Weather Watches:** Sunday afternoon and evening for Nevada Zone 456 below 6000 feet due to strong south winds and low relative humilities.

**Weather Discussion:** A ridge of high pressure will push eastward into the plains in advance of a complex storm system and cold front moving into the Pacific Northwest and Great Basin. In Alaska, high pressure over the Bering Strait will bring drier and warmer conditions to much of western Alaska while a low pressure system moving westward from the Yukon Territory will bring an increase in moisture to parts of southern and eastern Alaska.

Geographic Area Weather	High Temperatures	Minimum Relative Humidity	Wind
Western Great Basin			
Partly sunny and breezy across the north with isolated to scattered showers and thunderstorms. Mostly sunny and windy across the south.	North Valleys: 70 to 85 South Valleys: 86 to 96 Mountains: 58 to 71	North Valleys: 12 to 32% South Valleys: 8 to 13% Mountains: 15 to 40%	West to southwest at 10 to25 mph with localized gusts to 45mph.
Southwest Becoming breezy northwest AZ, otherwise mostly sunny and warmer with less winds.	60 to 80 mountains. 80 to 100 lower elevations.	12 to 25%, except 20 to 40% west TX.	SW 10 to 20 mph AZ and NM, S to SE at 10 to 20 mph west TX.



http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp\_sixminutes.php

TOPIC OF CHOICE

## FIRES AND ACRES YESTERDAY:

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
	FIRES		0					0
Alaska	ACRES	p	1,549					1,549
	FIRES		.,			2		2
Northwest	ACRES	_				0		0
	FIRES					0	1	-
Northern California			-					
	ACRES						0	
Southern California	FIRES	1	1			13	8	23
oodinerri oamornia	ACRES	0	4			1,232	0	1,236
Northern Rockies	FIRES							0
Northern Rockies	ACRES	P						0
	FIRES					1	1	2
Eastern Great Basin	ACRES	p				1	1	2
	FIRES		0			1		1
Western Great Basin	ACRES	p	4,150			3,000		7,150
	FIRES	5	i 1			5	5	16
Southwest	ACRES	3	1			473	2	479
	FIRES						1	1
Rocky Mountain	ACRES	p					0	0
	FIRES					7		7
Eastern Area	ACRES	p	-			2		2
	FIRES							0
Southern Area	ACRES		-					0
	FIRES	6	6 2	0	0	29	16	1
TOTAL								
	ACRES	3	5,704	0	0	4,708	3	10,418

## FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE:

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES	2	5	5		153	10	175
Alaska	ACRES	3	3,257	269		19,268	320	23,117
Northwest	FIRES	30	19	5	2	94	72	222
NorthWest	ACRES	142	12	8	3	172	45	382
Northern California	FIRES					219	52	271
	ACRES					69	34	103
Southern California	FIRES	4	20	2	4	435	95	560
eedanonn eallionna	ACRES	2	542	0	2	3,610	25	4,181
Northern Rockies	FIRES	249	3	15		101	30	398
	ACRES	4,560	136	673		1,261	1,299	7,929
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES	2	32		3	26	19	82
	ACRES	810	5,001		1	240	2	6,054
Western Great Basin	FIRES		27	2	5	4	2	40
	ACRES		7,438	70	11	3,000	1	10,520
Southwest	FIRES	532	157	5	8	421	227	1,350
	ACRES	7,165	9,353	9,001	30	35,949	19,126	80,624
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	113	23	15	3	103	36	293
	ACRES	2,669	74	157	6	14,859	1,616	19,381
Eastern Area	FIRES	496		28	31	6,675	380	7,610
	ACRES	7,052		1,518	940	53,869	7,463	70,842
Southern Area	FIRES	157		73	9	13,745	395	14,379
	ACRES	25,677		14,191	149	147,726	10,462	198,205
TOTAL	FIRES	1,585	286	150	65	21,976	1,318	25,380
	ACRES	48,080	25,813	25,887	1,142	280,023	40,393	421,338

Ten Year Average Fires	35,733
Ten Year Average Acres	814,523

\*\*\* Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. \*\*\*

### PRESCRIBED FIRES AND ACRES YESTERDAY:

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
	FIRES							0
Alaska	ACRES			-	-		-	C
	FIRES			-			2	1
Northwest	ACRES			-	-	-	270	270
	FIRES						5	
Northern California				-	_		-	
	ACRES						573	
Southern California	FIRES						0	C
	ACRES						215	215
Northern Rockies	FIRES							C
Northern Rockies	ACRES					p	-	C
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES							C
Eastern Great Basin	ACRES						-	C
Meeters Creet Desin	FIRES							C
Western Great Basin	ACRES						-	C
Southwest	FIRES							C
Southwest	ACRES			-			-	C
Rocky Mountain	FIRES							C
	ACRES			-			-	C
	FIRES							C
Eastern Area	ACRES			-	-	-	-	C
• · · ·	FIRES							C
Southern Area	ACRES	_			-	-	-	C
	FIRES	C	) C	) (	) (	) (	) 7	-
TOTAL	ACRES	C	) C	) (	0 0	) (	1,058	1,058

## PRESCRIBED FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE:

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES					4		4
	ACRES					626		626
Northwest	FIRES	18	89	33	2		177	319
	ACRES	5,651	11,549	2,054	249		12,851	32,354
Northern California	FIRES	12	17	120	22		144	315
	ACRES	188	732	22,501	1,502		15,160	40,083
Southern California	FIRES	1	5	4	6		59	75
	ACRES	1,000	623	8	1,502		3,320	6,453
Northern Rockies	FIRES	3	28	88	3	30	226	378
	ACRES	135	3,244	18,357	22	1,999	21,980	45,737
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES	1	14	4	1	10	30	60
	ACRES	1	4,934	711	11	128	5,688	11,473
Western Great Basin	FIRES	_	5	10			2	17
	ACRES		106	2,711			2,775	5,592
Southwest	FIRES	7	26	2	7		210	252
	ACRES	1,256	23,498	3,210	12,175		56,496	96,635
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	29	37	99	14	16	100	295
	ACRES	3,709	9,907	20,099	10,312	2,501	28,627	75,155
Eastern Area	FIRES	36		402	34	1,017	133	1,622
	ACRES	17,502		63,702	4,422	66,251	25,481	177,358
Southern Area	FIRES	34		141	35	353	1,015	1,578
	ACRES	7,180		78,220	16,044	227,887	835,867	1,165,198
TOTAL	FIRES	141	221	903	124	1,430	2,096	4,915
	ACRES	36,622	54,593	211,573	46,239	299,392	1,008,245	1,656,664

\*\*\* Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. \*\*\*

# WFU FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE:

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Aleeko	FIRES							0
Alaska	ACRES		-		-	-		0
Northwest	FIRES							C
	ACRES				-	p	-	C
Northern California	FIRES						1	1
	ACRES				-	p	0	C
Southern California	FIRES							C
	ACRES				-	-	-	C
Northern Rockies	FIRES							C
	ACRES	_			-	-		C
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES							C
	ACRES	_			-	-		0
Western Great Basin	FIRES							C
	ACRES				-	p		0
Southwest	FIRES						4	4
	ACRES				-	p	1,073	1,073
Rocky Mountain	FIRES					1		1
	ACRES				-	1		1
Eastern Area	FIRES							C
	ACRES	_	-		-	-		C
Southern Area	FIRES							C
	ACRES		-		-	-	-	0
TOTAL	FIRES	C	) (	) (	) ·	1 C	) 5	6
	ACRES	C	) (	) (	- -	1 0	1,073	1,074

\*\*\* Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. \*\*\*

### CANADA FIRES AND HECTARES:

PROVINCES	FIRES	HECTARES	FIRES	HECTARES	
	YESTERDAY	YESTERDAY	YEAR-TO-DATE	YEAR-TO-DATE	
British Columbia	2	0	406	25,921	
Yukon Territory	2	0	15	27	
Alberta	10	83	699	12,194	
Northwest Territory	0	38	17	1,810	
Saskatchewan	0	0	89	9,953	
Manitoba	0	0	64	1,055	
Ontario	5	32	264	1,880	
Quebec	16	68,925	382	210,766	
Newfoundland	2	39	52	949	
New Brunswick	1	0	180	235	
Nova Scotia	2	12	184	482	
Prince Edward Island	0	0	0	0	
National Parks	0	0	21	48	
Total	40	59,644	2,373	265,320	

### **RESOURCES STATUS: COMMITTED RESOURCES**

AREA	CREWS FED	CREWS ST/OT	ENGS FED	ENGS ST/OT	HELI FED	HELI ST/OT	AIRT FED	AIRT ST/OT	OVRHD FED	OVRHD ST/OT
Alaska										
Northwest	1		5						7	
Northern California			8	11	1	3				5
Southern California		6	2	21		3			2	17
Northern Rockies										
Eastern Great Basin	15		28	4	4	2			10	
Western Great Basin	4	4	9	4	4				11	4
Southwest	1		11	6					5	1
Rocky Mountain			1		1					
Eastern Area			1						6	
Southern Area			3			1			7	
Total	21	10	68	46	10	9	0	0	48	27

\*\*\* NATIONAL INTERAGENCY COORDINATION CENTER \*\*\*